Note: The current list of the Board of Directors does not

change from the list of directors according to the
company affidavit above.

Authorized signatories: Any two of the four directors are authorized to co-sign with
the company seal affixed.

 Shareholders

As of June 1, 2011, Sterling had a paid-up registered capital of Bt. 25,000,000,
divided into 250,000 ordinary shares with a par value of Bt. 100 per share.

Before entering into this transaction, Sterling will increase its paid-up registered
capital by Bt. 15,000,000 by issuing 150,000 new ordinary shares with a par value of
Bt. 100 per share for sale entirely to BBTVEQ, and will complete such capital
increase before completion of this transaction.  After the capital increase, Sterling
will have a paid-up registered capital of Bt. 40,000,000, divided into 400,000 ordinary
shares with a par value of Bt. 100 per share.

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the acquisition of assets and connected transactions

- 24 -

The list of shareholders as of June 1, 2011 (before the capital increase) and
expected after the capital increase is as follows:

Name

Before capital
increase

After capital
increase

No. of
shares %

No. of
shares %

1.  Ratanarak Co., Ltd.1/ 75,000 30.00 75,000 18.75

2.  CKS Holding Co., Ltd.1/ 75,000 30.00 75,000 18.75

3.  Super Assets Co., Ltd.1/ 75,000 30.00 75,000 18.75

4.  K Group Co., Ltd.1/ 24,996 10.00 24,996 6.24

5.  Mr. Jarern Jirawisan 1 <0.01 - -

6.  Mr. Weraphan Theepsuwan 1 <0.01 1 <0.01

7.  Mr. Sritas Chaikamnoed 1 <0.01 1 <0.01

8.  Ms. Saowalak Sunnanont 1 <0.01 1 <0.01

9.  BBTVEQ 2/ - - 150,001 37.50

 Total 250,000 100.00 400,000 100.00

Note:   1/ Ratanarak Co., Ltd., CKS Holding Co., Ltd., Super Assets Co., Ltd. and K Group

Co., Ltd. are owned by Ratanarak Family.

  2/ BBTVEQ will acquire one share from Mr. Jarern Jirawisan and will subscribe for
the entire newly issued shares.  However, after completion of this transaction,
GLAND will hold all 400,000 shares in Sterling.

c) Operating results and financial position

 Table illustrating Sterling’s operating results and financial position over 2008-2010

 (Unit: Bt. million) 2008 2009 2010

 Cash and cash equivalents 8.49 14.80 4.46

 Receivables from related parties - 1.04 0.57

[…]

capital increase made before the transactions).

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the acquisition of assets and connected transactions

- 72 -

BBTV, its connected person, at the offering price of Bt. 2.56 per share, totaling Bt. 596,387,840.
The Company will then use the proceeds from this capital increase either for lending to Sterling
(after the Company has acquired 100% of Sterling shares) or for subscribing for new ordinary
shares in Sterling so that Sterling could use such proceeds for partial repayment of the debts
owed by Sterling to BBTV and/or BBTVEQ.

Given that the said purchase of Sterling shares and the capital increase by the

Company are approved, the Company will, after the transactions, have its total number of paid-up
shares increased from 4,930,523,272 shares30 to 5,163,487,272 shares, thereby causing an
earning and control dilution effect on other shareholders.  Since all of the new shares will be
offered to BBTV, which is a member of Ratanarak Group, the shareholding by Ratanarak Group
in the Company will accordingly increase from 33.95% to 36.93%, while the shareholding of
Charernkrit Group will be diluted by 2.63% from 58.35% to 55.72% and that of the minority
shareholders by 0.35% from 7.70% to 7.35%.

 Before capital increase After capital increase % increase/

(decrease)  No. of shares % No. of shares %

1.  Charernkrit Group 2,876,951,226 58.35 2,876,951,226 55.72 (2.63)

2.  Ratanarak Group 1,673,987,671 33.95 1,906,951,671 36.93 2.98

3.  Other existing
shareholders

379,584,375 7.70 379,584,375 7.35 (0.35)

   Total 4,930,523,272 100.00 5,163,487,272 100.00

However, as of September 6, 2011, the Company’s minority shareholding

distribution or ‘free float’ was merely 7.96%, which fails to comply with the SET’s notification on
maintaining of the status of listed companies on the Exchange, requiring distribution of minority
shareholding, or free float, of not less than 15% of total paid-up share capital (according to the list
of shareholders as of the date of the annual general meeting of shareholders) for two consecutive
years or more.  The said private placement of new shares to the major shareholder will even
widen the free float shortfall.  Thus, the Company will have to rectify its free float situation in order

[…]

Less Interest-bearing debts of GLAND as of June 30, 2011 (221.05)

 Cash payable for purchase of land in Grand Rama 9 Project Plot 2
and land in Grand Canal Don Muang Project Phase 8 (813.32)

Firm value 11,966.90

Total number of paid-up shares (million shares) 5,094.91

GLAND share price (Bt./share) 2.35

Note:  The total number of paid-up shares includes the outstanding number of 4,768.46
million shares as of August 4, 2011, the amount of 162.07 million new shares
under allotment to Grand Fortune as consideration for the acquired assets in
Grand Canal Don Muang Project Phase 7 approved by the 2011 AGM on April 28,
2011, and the amount of 164.38 million new shares to arise from the exercise of
GLAND-W1.

 From the above calculation, GLAND shares are appraised at Bt. 2.35 per share, which is

lower than the offering price for the newly issued GLAND shares of Bt. 2.56 per share by Bt. 0.21
per share or 8.20%.

We have additionally conducted a sensitivity analysis on the financial projection to see its

effect on the share price from the valuation above by using the base-case WACC plus/minus
10%, or equal to 6.49% - 7.93%.  The value of GLAND shares comes out as follows:

WACC (%)
Share price
(Bt./share)

6.49 2.98

7.21 2.35

7.93 1.84

From the above sensitivity analysis, the value of GLAND shares is in a range of Bt. 1.84 –

2.98 per share, which is (lower)/higher than the offering price for the newly issued GLAND shares
of Bt. 2.56 per share by Bt. (0.72) - 0.42 per share or (28.13)% - 16.41%.

Comparison of the valuated price of GLAND shares and the offering price of the new
shares to be offered to BBTV on a private placement basis

Valuation approach

Valuated
price

(Bt./share)

Offering price
of new shares

(Bt./share)

Valuated price (lower)/higher
than offering price

 Bt. %

1. Book value approach 1.03 2.56 (1.53) (59.77)

2. Adjusted book value approach 1.27 - 1.35 2.56 (1.21 - 1.29) ( 47.27 - 50.39)

3.  Market comparable approach

 3.1 P/BV ratio approach 1.05 - 1.10 2.56 (1.46 - 1.51) (57.03 - 58.98)

4. Market value approach 2.18 - 2.47 2.56 (0.09 - 0.38) (3.52 - 14.84)

5. Discounted cash flow approach

 5.1 Base case 2.35 2.56 (0.21) (8.20)

 5.2 Sensitivity analysis 1.84 - 2.98 2.56 (0.72) - 0.42 (28.13) - 16.41

The above valuation approaches have different strengths and weaknesses in identifying a

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the acquisition of assets and connected transactions

- 174 -

reasonable share price, as described below:
1) The book value approach reflects the financial position at a certain point of time, but could

not reflect the present market value of the assets, nor the future profitability prospect of the
Company and its subsidiaries.

2) The adjusted book value approach can reflect the net asset value more accurately than

the book value approach, with adjustment of 1) an increase in the value of land and all property